THE INFLUENCE OF PRILENSION STICKERS (PRINCIPLES OF BALANCED AND SAFE NUTRITION) ON STUDENTS' ABILITY TO IDENTIFY SCHOOL CHILDREN'S SNACKS

Dewi Erowati1, Yolahumaroh1, Yessi Marlina1
Poltekkes Kemenkes Riau, Kota Pekanbaru, Indonesia1
dewierowati@pkr.ac.id
Article Info 

Article history
Received date: xxxx-xx-xx
Revised date: xxxx-xx-xx
Accepted date: xxxx-xx-xx



 Abstract	Comment by iraoktavianirz@gmail.com: The writing of the abstract must be at least 150 words and include Introduction, Method, Result and Discussion
[image: D:\IRA\JURNAL PROTEKSI OJS\ccbysa1.png] Introduction : Providing nutritional education about healthy foods during childhood not only prevents several causes of major disease and death, but can also reduce health costs and improve the quality of human life. Therefore, elementary school children need to receive education regarding school children's snacks. Researchers have developed nutrition education media in the form of Prilension Stickers (Principles of Balanced and Safe Nutrition) which contain short messages regarding the grouping of healthy snacks according to the principles of balanced nutrition. The objectives of the research is analyze the effect of education on students' ability to identify school children's snacks with the principles of balanced and safe nutrition. Research Method : This research method is a quasi-experimental pre-post test which analyzes students' ability to identify school children's snacks before and after being given education using Prilension Stickers. The research data consisted of 61 respondents who were students at SDN 2 Pekanbaru City, with a sampling technique using simple random sampling. The data analysis uses SPSS, The Wilcoxon Signed Rank test to evaluate paired samples (scores before and after education). Results : The test Wilcoxon signed rank results show that there is an effect of nutrition education on school children's snacks with Prilension Stickers on students' ability to identify school children's snacks with the principles of balanced and safe nutrition (Sig. < 0.005). Conclusion : It is important to provide nutritional education to increase knowledge in order to change school children's snacking habits and improve children's nutritional status.
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INTRODUCTION
Elementary school student are children aged 6 to 12 years old. During this period, nutritional balance needs to be fulfilled so that children can grow and develop optimally (Malappiang et al., 2021). According to Riskesdas 2018 (Basic Health Research in Indonesia) nutrition status of children aged 5-12 years old based on Body Mass Index are 9,3% underweight; 20,6% overweight; and 23,6% stunting. 	Comment by iraoktavianirz@gmail.com: How to cite using a numbering system.
The results of monitoring by the BPOM (food and drug regulatory agency) show a range of between 40% - 44% school children's snacks do not meet food safety requirements due to the use of dangerous ingredients that are prohibited for use in food such as formaldehyde, borax, rhodamine B dye and methanyl yellow (Sajiman et al., 2015). BPOM (food and drug regulatory agency) states that 45% of processed food products in elementary school environments are contaminated with dangerous substances ranging from physical, chemical and microbiological factors (Riyanto & Abdillah, 2012). Providing nutritional education about healthy foods during childhood not only prevents several causes of major disease and death, but can also reduce health costs and improve the quality of human life. Therefore, elementary school children need to receive education regarding school children's snacks. Researchers have developed nutrition education media in the form of Prilension Stickers (Principles of Balanced and Safe Nutrition) which contain short messages regarding the grouping of healthy snacks according to the principles of balanced nutrition accompanied by attractive pictures.
The research was carried out at SDN 2 Pekanbaru because the results of preliminary observations showed that there were a lot of traders selling in the area around the school in locations that were at risk of contamination because they were close to water disposal (sewers). The objectives of the research is to provide nutrition education for school children's snacks with Prilension Stickers (Principles of Balanced and Safe Nutrition). Then analyze the influence of education on students' ability to identify school children's snacks with the principles of balanced and safe nutrition. 

METHODS 
This research method is a quasi-experimental pre-post test which analyzes students' ability to identify school children's snacks before and after being given education using Prilension Stickers (Principles of Balanced and Safe Nutrition). The research data consisted of 61 respondents who were students at SDN 2 Pekanbaru City, with a sampling technique using simple random sampling. The data analysis uses SPSS, The Wilcoxon Signed Rank test to evaluate paired samples (scores before and after education).

RESULTS AND DISSCUSSION
Based on research, the following results were obtained:








Table 1. Characteristics of Respondents
	Variabel
	Amount (n)
	Percentage (%)

	Sex
Boy
Girl
	
31
30
	
50,8
49,2

	Bringing food from home
Yes
No
	
24
37
	
39,3
60,7

	Daily Pocket Money
<10.000 IDR
10.000-15.000 IDR
>15.000 IDR
	
46
11
4
	
75,4
18,0
6,6

	Snacks most frequently consumed
Ayam Geprek
Siomay
Sosis dan Bakso Bakar
Mie Pedas
	
15
8
28
10
	
24,6
13,1
45,9
16,4

	Nutrition Status
Underweight
Normal 
Overweight
	
41
13
7
	
67,2
21,3
11,5



Based on table 1, the following data is obtained the total number of respondents was 61 children with an average age of 11 years, 50.8% of students are male; 60.7% of elementary school students do not bring foods from home, 75.4% of their daily pocket money is <10,000 IDR with the overall average pocket money being 10,459 IDR; the snacks most frequently consumed by 45.9% were grilled sausages and meatballs; 67.2% of children are underweight with an overall average BMI of 17.58. Researchers analyzed students' ability to identify school children's snacks with the principles of balanced and safe nutrition before and after being given education. The results showed an increase in scores from 1.72 before education to 3.66 after education. Identification of school children's snacks was carried out on 4 samples as follows:
[image: ]
Figure 1. Prilension Stickers and School Children’s Snack
Based on research data, the results of the normality test showed that the data was not normal (Sig. <0.005), so the Wilcoxon signed rank test was carried out to evaluate paired samples (scores before and after intervention). The test results show that there is an effect of nutrition education on school children's snacks with Prilension Stickers (Principles of Balanced and Safe Nutrition) on students' ability to identify school children's snacks with the principles of balanced and safe nutrition (Sig. < 0.005). This is in line with the results of the literature review, namely that nutrition education has an influence on school children's knowledge and attitudes in choosing healthy snacks. Nutrition education is needed so that children are more careful in choosing school snacks (Amira, 2021).
CONCLUSION
There is an influence of nutrition education on school children's snacks with Prilension Stickers (Principles of Balanced and Safe Nutrition) on students' ability to identify school children's snacks with the principles of balanced and safe nutrition. Therefore, it is important to provide nutritional education to increase knowledge in order to change school children's snacking habits and improve children's nutritional status. For further research, it is hoped that innovations in snack nutrition education for school children will be made simpler and more interesting so that they are easier to understand.
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